

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 894_

(By Mr. Caudle & Mp. Donley)

PASSED <u>February 13</u>, 1975 In Effect minety days from Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. HEISKELL IN SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 894

(By Mr. CAUDLE and Mr. DONLEY)

[Passed February 13, 1975; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article fifteen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to when lighted lamps are required and requiring head lamps on motorcycles and motor driven cycles to be on when being operated on a highway.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article fifteen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 15. EQUIPMENT.

§17C-15-2. When lighted lamps are required.

1 Every vehicle other than a motorcycle or motor driven 2 cycle upon a highway within this state at any time from a 3 half hour after sunset to a half hour before sunrise and at 4 any other time when there is not sufficient light to render 5 clearly discernible persons and vehicles on the highway at a 6 distance of five hundred feet ahead shall display lighted 7 lamps and illuminating devices as hereinafter respectively required for different classes of vehicles, subject to exceptions 8 9 with respect to parked vehicles as hereinafter stated. Every

Enr. H. B. 894]

.

11 lamps at all times when upon the highway.

.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

m Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

1 ABlankensky

Clerk of the House of Delegates

W.T.

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 24 Th The within _____ **1**975. day of ...

auka, Chaire Governor



RESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/19/7511:25a.m.